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*144. [The questioner (Shri Chandra Shekhar) was absent, For answer, vide col. 1109 infra.]

*145. [The questioner (Sardar Ram Singh) was absent, For answer, vide cols. 1109-10 infra.]
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SETTING UP OF A SAVINGS BANK

146. SHRI RAJNARAIN: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a f* that a Committee of Officials has recommended the setting up of a Savings Bank under the Ministry of Finance to attract savings to the extent of Rs. 500 crore, in the first five years; and

(b) if so, what decision has been taken by Government in this connection?]
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fI[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
K. C. PANT): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) It has been decided to defer the setting up of the Bank for the present in view of the cost involved.]
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PAY SCALES OF BINDERS

+147. SHRI K. C. BAGHEL: Will thg Minister of PTOANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government] had revised the scales of pay of Binders working in the Government of India Press,
New Delhi, w.e.f. 1st January, 1966;

(b) whether it is also a fact, that later on, the Binders working in the various offices of] the Ministries and Departments in the same scales were denied these revised scales on the place of "economy".

(c) if so, the names of those Ministries/Departments which had sought financial sanction for revision of pay-scales of their Binders but were refused by the Finance
Ministry; and

(d) the total number of Binders so deprived of the revision of their pay-scales and the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. C.
PANT): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) and (d). The information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House as soon as possible.
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Government stat, what additional amount that the Government will be required to pay? Will that information also

be collected?

SHRI K. C. PANT: That will depend on th, number of requests that we receive.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know,
Sir, whether there is any scheme for importing mechanical binders for binding book.

SHRI K. C. PANT: Sir, I have n» information on that.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May 1 know, Sir, if it is a fact that a committee appointed by the Government went into the wage structure of Government presses, and the wage scale of binders in the Government of India presses were increased on the recommendation of that committee? May I know if Government has any intention of appointing a committee for binders and other workers in other categories in other Ministries which have raised such demands?

SHRI K. C. PANT: Sir, it is true that the committee had recommended an increase in the scales of binders m the Government of India presses, and their recommendations were implemented. Thereafter, the Government imposed a ban on the revision of pay structures of posts at all levels for some time. That ban is still in operation. Therefore, this matter cannot be considered at this stage.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I know, Sir, if the removal of that ban is under consideration of the Government?
SHRI K. C. PANT: Sir, it holds
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good up to 30th June,
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matters stand, probably tended. s

*148. [The questioner (Shri Sitaram Jaipuria) was absent. For answer vide cols.
1110-11 infra.]

